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	Date Inspected:
	04/11/2022
	

	Officer:
	SH
	

	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	Decision
	APPROVAL

	

	Development Description:
	Rear kitchen extension. 

	Site Address/Location:
	11 Victoria Street, Clitheroe, BB7 1BL

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	Clitheroe Town Council
	Comment received on 18/10/2022 – No Objections. 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	N/A

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	One representation has been received in respect of this application. This has been summarised below:

· The footings should not disturb the adjacent neighbour’s extension or boundary wall. 



	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1 - Development Strategy 
Key Statement DS2 - Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
Policy DMG1 – General Considerations 
Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


	Relevant Planning History:

No Relevant Planning History.


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application site refers to a mid-terraced dwelling situated along Victoria Street, within the settlement boundary of Clitheroe. The property is comprised of a combination of stone and render to the elevations, slate roof tiles and white UPVC windows. The surrounding area is predominantly residential, and the dwelling itself is not situated on any designated land. 


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

Consent is sought for the construction of a single storey flat roof extension at the rear of 11 Victoria Street, Clitheroe. The extension will feature an infill extension off the existing kitchen and will project out approximately 5.1m from the rear, with a width of 4.65m respectively. The proposal will feature a flat roof design, with a maximum height of approximately 2.3m and will Velux roof lights. Part of the existing boundary wall is to be removed in order to accommodate the proposed extension. Materials will include render to the elevations, with GRP roofing and aluminium grey bi-folding doors to provide access to the rear.


	Residential Amenity:

The proposed single storey rear extension is not considered to result in any negative impact with regard to residential amenity on the neighbouring property known as No.9 Victoria Street due to the existing single storey extension at the rear of the dwelling. The single storey extension will have a similar outward projection and height measurement as of the adjoined neighbour, and as the only windows proposed are in a Southern facing orientation, the development will therefore not encourage overlooking into dwellings within a close proximity. 

The adjoined neighbouring property, known as No.13 Victoria Street, shares a gable end with the application dwelling which the proposal will extend off. However, as this gable wall does not feature any habitable windows, the introduction of a single storey extension to the rear of No.11 will not have any detrimental impact with regard to loss of light or any other impacts on the neighbouring property.    


	Visual Amenity:

Ribble Valley Core Strategy Policy DMG1 states that “development should be sympathetic to existing and proposed land uses in terms of its size, intensity and nature”. Furthermore, emphasis is placed on visual appearance and the relationship to surroundings.  

The proposed rear extension will have a maximum height of 2.3m, making it wholly subservient to the application property. Similar extensions can be found along Victoria Street with regard to their design, and the extension will be constructed using materials to match the rear of the dwelling including render, GRP roofing and aluminium doors. 

The development will involve the removal of a small section of boundary wall between No.9 and No.11 Victoria Street in order to accommodate the extension. Nonetheless, as the existing outbuilding at the rear of the application property is currently forming part of the boundary wall, and as the separation gap between the neighbouring extensions is to be retained at 0.45m, it is not considered that the proposed scheme of development will result in a negative impact to the visual amenity of character of the application property or surrounding area. 


	Landscape/Ecology:

No ecological constraints were found in relation to this proposal. 
 

	Highways:

Lancashire County Council Highways have not been consulted on the proposal however given that the proposed works will not affect the existing parking arrangement on site it is not considered that the proposal will have any undue impact upon highway safety.


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

It is for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised that the application is recommended for approval.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning permission be granted.



image1.jpeg
&7, Ribble Valley
Borough Council
www.ribblevalley.gov.uk




